the purchaser must place upon all timber purchased from the state. The state board of timber commissioners, state forester, attorney general, or state auditor are hereby specifically empowered to enforce all provisions and all conditons contained in any timber permit executed pursuant to the provisions of this act. Any permit failing to conform to the requirements of this section shall be void on its face. All permits shall be filed for record with such surveyor general.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 486-H. F. No. 895.

An act to amend Subsection 4, Section 1, Chapter 400, Laws 1913, fixing the salaries of certain state officers and employes. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of assistants in state auditor's office.— That subsection 4, section 1, chapter 400, Laws 1913, be amended to read as follows:

4. State auditor, forty-six hundred dollars; deputy auditor, twenty-seven hundred and fifty dollars; accountant, twenty-four hundred dollars; warrant clerk, eighteen hundred dollars; clerk of investment board, eighteen hundred dollars; stenographer, twelve hundred dollars; additional clerks, such sum as the auditor shall prescribe not exceeding in all thirteen thousand seven hundred forty dollars; assistant land clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; additional land clerks, such sum as the auditor shall prescribe not exceeding in all fifty-four hundred dollars; mineral land clerk, twenty-one hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 487-H. F. No. 899.

An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 242, Laws of Minnesota 1919, relating to the salaries, expenses and allowances of county commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.—That section 1 of chapter 242, Laws of Minnesota 1919, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section I. Each commissioner shall receive from the county in

full for all his services an annual salary as follows:

In counties whose assessed valuation does not exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars (\$2,500,000), the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars (\$125.00).

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than two million five hundred thousand dollars (\$2,500,000) and does not exceed six million (\$6,000,000), the sum of two hundred twenty-five dollars (\$225.00).

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than six million dollars (\$6,000,000) and does not exceed twelve million dollars (\$12,000,000), the sum of three hundred twenty-five dollars (\$325.00).

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than twelve million dollars (\$12,000,000) and does not exceed twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400.00).

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) and does not exceed forty million (\$40,-000,000) the sum of six hundred dollars (\$600), which amount shall · be paid in lieu of all other charges or allowances, except that such commissioners may be allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their official duties, provided, however, that the total aggregate amount of the traveling expenses of all the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) in any one year; and provided, further, if a county commissioner uses his own team or automobile in the necessary performance of the official duties of his office, he shall be allowed for the use thereof such reasonable amount as the use of a team or an automobile could be hired for, under the same circumstances, from a person engaged in the livery business in the same locality. Such allowance, however, shall not exceed ten cents (10c) per mile for each mile actually traveled, and no charge shall be made or paid for the time consumed by such county commissioner's conveyance while in waiting.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than forty million dollars (\$40,000,000) and does not exceed one hundred million dollars (\$100,000,000), the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800), which amount shall be paid in lieu of all other charges or allowances, except that such commissioners may be allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their official duties, provided, however, that the total aggregate amount of the traveling expenses of all the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) in any one year.

Provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than forty-five thousand nor more than sixty thousand, according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than thirty-five nor more than forty-five congressional townships.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than one hundred million dollars (\$100,000,000) the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200). And said twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) shall be in full for all services upon the county and other boards and committees and all traveling and other expenses within the county.

Provided, however, that this act shall not be construed as repealing or amending any of the provisions of chapters 85, 88, 95 or 298, all of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1915, or any acts amendatory thereof; nor as repealing or amending any of the provisions of chapters 94, 114, 152, 175, 275, 301 or 489, all of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1917, or chapter 23, Laws of 1919, or any acts amendatory thereof. Provided, that this act shall not reduce the amount of salaries paid to the county commissioners of any county in this state at the time of the passage of this act, but that such salaries shall remain the same as they may be at said time.

- Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not apply to any county in this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less than forty-five thousand (45,000) nor more than sixty thousand (60,000) according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than thirty-five (35) nor more than forty-five (45) congressional townships.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 488-H. F. No. 902.

An act to authorize the board of timber commissioners to determine the number of sections of land or fractions thereof to be covered by and described in a timber permit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Land covered by timber permits.—The board of timber commissioners is hereby authorized to determine the number of sections or fractional sections of land to be covered by or described in any one timber permit issued to the purchaser of stumpage on state lands in accordance with statutory provisions heretofore provided. Such permit shall describe the land according to government survey, one or more sections or fractional parts of sections as the board of timber commissioners may determine.
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.